
78 General Assemhly-Twentieth Session 

( b) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure 
of the General Assembly, the scales of assessments given 
in sub-paragraph (a) above shall be reviewed by the 
Committee on Contributions in 1967, when a report 
shall be submitted for the consideration of the Assembly 
at its twenty-second session; 

(e) Notwithstanding the terms of regulation 5.5 of 
the Financia! Regulations of the United Nations, the 
Secretary-Generaf shall be empowered to accept, at his 
discretion and after consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee on Contributions, a portion of the con­
tributions of Member States for the financia! years 
1965, 1966 and 1967 in currencies other than United 
States dollars; 

(d) For the year 1964, the rates of contributions 
for the States admitted to membership in the Organi­
zation at the eighteenth session of the General Assembly 
shall be as follows: 

Member State 
Kenya 
Zanzibar27 

Per cent 
0.04 

1/9 of 0.04 

These rates shall be in addition to the scale of ass~ss­
ments for 1964 adopted under General Assembly reso­
lutions 1691 A (XVI) of 18 December 1961, 1870 
(XVII) of 20 December 1962 and 1927 (XVIII) of 
11 December 1963; 

(e) Kenya and Zanzibar, which became Members 
of the United Nations on 16 December 1963, shall con­
tribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 per 
cent applied to the net budget for 1963; 

(f) Malawi, Malta and Zambia, which became Mem­
bers of the United Nations on 1 December 1964, shall 
contribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 
per cent applied to the net budget for í 964; 

(g) The Gambia, the Maldive Islands and Singapore, 
which became Members of the United Nations on 21 
September 1965, shall contribute for the year of ad­
mission one ninth of 0.04 per cent applied to the net 
budget for 1965 ; 

(h) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure 
of the General Assembly, States which are not Members 
of the United Nations but which participate in certain 
of its activities shall be called upon to contribute 
towards the 1965, 1966 and 1967 expenses of such 
activities on the basis of the following rates : 

N on-member State 
Federal Republic of Germany 
Holy See 
Liechtenstein 
Monaco 
Republic of Korea. 
Republic of Viet-Nam 
San Marino. 
Switzerland 

Per cent 
7.41 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.13 
0.08 
0.04 
0.88 

the fol!owing non-member States being called upon to 
contribute: 

( i) To the International Court of J ustice: Liech­
tenstein, San Marino and Switzerland; 

(ii) To the international control of narcotic drugs: 
Federal Republic of Germany, Liechtenstein, 
Monaco, Republic of Korea, Republic of Viet­
N am, San Marino and Switzerhmd; 

27 Tanganyika and Zanzibar united as a single State on 
26 April 1964, following ratification of the Articles of Union. 

(íii) To the International Bureau for Declarations 
of Death of Missing Pe1-sons: Federal Repnhlic 
of Germany; 

( iv) To the Economic Commission for Asia and the 
Far East: Re¡mblic of Korea and Republic of 
Viet-Nam: 

( v) To the Economic Commission for Europe: 
Federal Reptthlic of Germany; 

(vi) To the U nited N ations Conference on Trade 
and Development: Federal Republic of Ger­
many, Holy See, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Re­
public of Korea, Republic of Viet-Nam, San 
Marino and Switzerland; 

2. N ates with appreciation the action taken by the 
Committee on Contributions to meet the request made 
in General Assembly resolution 1927 (XVIII) with 
respect to the attention due to the developing countries, 
and requests the Cornmittee, in calculating rates of 
assessments, to continue its efforts to give due attention 
to the situation of those cottntries in view of their 
sperial econornk :ind financia! problems. 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965_ 

2119 (XX) . A udit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies and the lnternational 
Atomic Rnergy Agency 

A 
The General Asscmbly 
Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 

by specialized agencies and by the J nternational Atomic 
Energy Agency of technic:il assistance funcls allocated 
from the Special Acconnt, for the financia! year ended 
31 December 1963.28 :md of the observations thereon 
of the Advisory Cornmittee on Administrative and 
Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-eighth 
report to the Gener:11 Assembly, at its nineteenth 
session.29 

B 
The General .·lsscmbly 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965. 

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies, acting as executing agencies, 
of funds earmarked frorn the Special Fund, for the 
financia! year ended 31 December 1963,3º and of the 
observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on 
Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth 
in its twenty-ninth report to the General Assembly 
at its nineteenth session.31 

e 
The General Assrmbly 

1407th ¡,lenary meeting, 
21 Drcember 1965. 

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic 
Energy Agency of technical assistance funds allocated 

28 O/ficial Records of /he General Assembly, Nineteenth 
SPssion, Annexes, annex No. 22, document A/5831. 

29 [bid., Twentirtil Session. Annr.us, agrnda item 81, dorn­
ment A/5890. 

30 [bid., Nineteenth Session, Annexes, annex No. 22, dorn­
ment A/5832. 

3 1 [bid., Twentirth Srssi0t1, Annexes, agenda item 81, docu-
1w11t A/5891. 



Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Commiltee 79 

from the Special Account, for the financia! year ended 
31 Deccmber 1964,32 and of the observations thereon 
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 
Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-first 
report to the General Assembly at its twentieth 
session.3 :,1 

D 

The Grneral ,1ssembly 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965. 

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies, ;icting as executing agencies, 
oi fnnds earmarked from the Special Fund, for thc 
linancial year ended 31 December 1964,34 and of the 
observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on 
Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth 
in its twenty-second report to thc General Assembly 
at its twentieth session.3fi 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965. 

2120 (XX). Administrative and budgetary co• 
ordination of the United Nations with the 
specialized agencies and the International 
Atomic Energy Agency 

The General Assembly 

l. Takes note of the reports of the Advisory Com­
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions on 
the administrative budgets of the specialized agencies 
and the International Atomic Energy Agency for 196588 

and 1966 ;37 

2. Requests the Secretary-General to refer to the 
executive heads of the specialized agencies and the 
International Atomic Energy Agency, through the con­
sultative machinery of the Administrative Committee 
on Co-ordination, matters arising under part II of those 
reports which call for its attention, as well as the records 
of the related discussion in the Fifth Committee; 

3. Further requests the Secretary-General to refer 
to the executive heads of the specialized agencies and 
the International Atomic Energy Agency the observa­
tions of tbe Advisory Committee set forth in parts III 
and IV of its reports on their administrative budgets 
for 1965 and 1966 respectively. 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965. 

2121 (XX). Amendment to the Staff Regulations 
of the United Nations 

The General Asscmbly 
Decides that the second sentence of regulation 3.2 of 

the Staff Regulations of the United Nations sball be 
amended to read as follows : 

"The maximum amount of the grant shall be $700 
per scholastic year for eacb child." 

1407th plenary 111-eeting, 
21 Decem-ber 1965. 

32 ]bid., addendum l to agenda item 81 (A/6071). 
3 3 Jbid agenda item 81, document A/6141. 
a• lbii' addenrlum 2 to agenda 1tem 81 (A/6072). 
85 Jbii'. agenda item 81, document A/6142. 
38 Jbid., agenda item 82, document A/5859. 
37 lbid., document A/6122. 

2122 (XX). Reports of the United Nations Joint 
Staff Pension Board 

Thc General Assembly, 
Having considered tbe reports of the United Natiom, 

Joint Staff Pension Board for 196488 and 196539 and 
the related reports of the Advísory Committee on Ad­
ministrative and Budgetary Questions,40 

I 

ADJUSTMENT OF BENEFITS IN RESPECT OF 

COST-OF-LIVING CHANGES 

Decides that it is desirable to replace the temporary 
system of adjustment of pensions after their award 
provided in General Assembly resolution 1799 (XVII) 
of 11 December 1962 by a system under which varia­
tions in the cost of living shall be reflected in the leve! 
of pensions, annuities and deferred annuities to the 
same extent as they are reflected in the final average 
remuneration of serving staff; to this end, and in sub­
stitution for the measure contained in the above­
mentioned resolution: 

(a) Pensions, annuities in payment and deferred an­
nuities, other than benefits resulting from voluntary 
contributions under article XVIII of the Regulations of 
the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, shall with 
effect from 1 March 1965 be adjusted in accordance 
with sub-paragraphs ( b), (e) and ( d) below, save that: 

( i) The maximum amounts of retirement benefits 
under article IV.l (b) of the Regulations and 
of widows' or disabled widowers' bcnefits 
under article VII.4, or of benefits derived there­
from, shall be the amounts which would have 
been payable had such benefits been determined 
under articles IV.1 (b) (i) and VII.4 (a) 
respectively and had no adjustment been ap­
plied; where, however, a greater amount would 
be yielded after adjustment if such benefit were 
determined under articles IV .1 (a) or VII .1 
or 2 as the case may be, the amount payable 
shall be such greater amount ; 

( íi) The minimum and maximum amounts of chil­
dren's benefits under article VIII, paragraphs 2 
and 3. shal1 continue to apply; 

( b) Benefits to which this measure is applicable sball 
be adjusted on 1 March 1965 in accordance with the 
iollowing schedule : 

Date of separation Adjustnient in benefit 
Prior to 1 January 1960 Plus 8 per cent 
1 January-31 December 1960 Plus 7 per cent 
1 January-31 December 1961 Plus 6 per cent 
1 January-31 December 1962 Plus 5 per cent 
1 J anuary-31 December 1963 Plus 3 per cent 
1 J anuary-31 December 1964 Plus 1 per cent 

(c) On 1 January of each year subsequent to 1965, 
benefits shall, subject to sub-paragraph ( d) below, be 
further adjusted by a percentage corresponding to the 
increase or decrease, if any, during the preceding year, 
in a pension adjustment index consisting of the average 
of the index values at 1 Jan11ary in each of the pre­
ceding five years of the post adjustment element in the 

3 8 [bid., Xinetecnth Session. Supplcment No. 8 (A/5808). 
:19 ]bid., Twentieth Session, Supplement No. 8 (.'\/6008). 
40 ]bid .. Nineteentli Session, Anne.i-es, annex No. 18, docu-

ment A/5819: ivid .. Twcnticth Scssion, Annc.ws, agenda item 
R.,, document A/6108. 


